

CASE NO. S235903

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO, AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA  
PETITIONER AND APPELLANT

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD  
DEFENDANT, CROSS-DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT, <sup>SUPREME COURT</sup>

FILED

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

MAR 23 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

Deputy

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD  
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO. A142858/A143428

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
CASE NUMBER CPF 12-512437  
HONORABLE RICHARD B. ULMER, JR., PRESIDING

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN  
FRANCISCO TO THE SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS TO OPENING BRIEFS ON THE  
MERITS OF THE UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO AND THE  
CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD

---

STEWART WEINBERG, BAR NO. 031493  
DAVID A ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163  
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200  
Alameda, California 94501  
Tel: (510) 337-1001

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA

CASE NO. S235903

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO, AFT/CFT, AFL-CIO, NEA/CTA  
PETITIONER AND APPELLANT

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD  
DEFENDANT, CROSS-DEFENDANT AND APPELLANT,

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

---

SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT  
PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT

v.

CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD  
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT

---

AFTER DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NO. A142858/A143428

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
CASE NUMBER CPF 12-512437  
HONORABLE RICHARD B. ULMER, JR., PRESIDING

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER/APPELLANT UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN  
FRANCISCO TO THE SAN FRANCISCO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF ON THE MERITS TO OPENING BRIEFS ON THE  
MERITS OF THE UNITED EDUCATORS OF SAN FRANCISCO AND THE  
CALIFORNIA UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE APPEALS BOARD

---

STEWART WEINBERG, BAR NO. 031493  
DAVID A ROSENFELD, BAR NO. 058163  
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD  
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION.....  | 6                  |
| II. FACTS .....   | 7                  |
| III. ARGUMENT .....   | 9                  |
| A. THE SFUSD’S ARGUMENTS THAT THE SUMMER<br>SESSION CANNOT BE AN ACADEMIC TERM MUST<br>BE REJECTED. ....  | 9                  |
| 1. The SFUSD retreats to the argument that even<br>though the summer session is no different than the<br>spring or fall sessions, it cannot be an academic<br>term as a matter of law. .... | 9                  |
| 2. The 26 employees are substitute teachers and<br>paraprofessional employees whose employment<br>relationship is different from permanent or<br>probationary employees. ....               | 9                  |
| 3. The SFUSD’s argument that because employment<br>during the summer is voluntary, summer session is<br>not an academic term, is irrelevant to the issue in<br>this case. ....              | 10                 |
| 4. The SFUSD engages in circular reasoning when it<br>asserts the argument that summer school cannot be<br>an “academic term” because it falls outside of the<br>academic year. ....        | 11                 |
| 5. The citations to <i>Russ v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals<br/>           Bd.</i> and <i>Board of Education v. Unemployment Ins.<br/>           Appeals Bd.</i> are not relevant. ....        | 13                 |
| 6. The SFUSD’s reliance upon the Congressional<br>Record is misplaced. ....   | 15                 |
| 7. The SFUSD confusingly argues that Education<br>Code section 37620 creates only one “academic<br>year.” ....  | 17                 |
| 8. The SFUSD’s argument that Petitioner’s position<br>requires two notice letters demonstrates the logical  |                    |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| fallacy of its argument. ....  | 18                 |
| B. NEITHER THE SFUSD NOR THE CUIAB OFFER A REASON WHY THE COURT SHOULD NOT APPLY PRECLUSION TO THE PRIOR DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT ON THE ISSUE OF WHETHER ON-CALL EMPLOYEES ARE ENTITLED TO UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE BENEFITS .....                | 19                 |
| C. THE SFUSD’S ANALYSIS OF THE OUT-OF-STATE CASES UNDERMINES ITS POSITION IN THIS COURT .....  | 20                 |
| D. THE SFUSD HAS NOT EXPLAINED WHY THE DOL’S RECOGNITION OF NON-TRADITIONAL SCHOOL TERMS DOES NOT GOVERN WHERE A DISTRICT MAINTAINS A SUMMER TERM.....   | 21                 |
| E. ALTHOUGH THE POSITION OF THE CUIAB IS AN ALTERNATIVE POSITION, UESF BELIEVES ITS OWN POSITION IS MORE CONSISTENT WITH THE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CODE .....   | 24                 |
| 1. The CUIAB’s decision in <i>Brady</i> , that educators who are not on vacation or recess but who are “on-call” have entitlement to work, is a reasonable interpretation of the denial provisions of Unemployment Insurance Code section 1253.3. .... | 24                 |
| 2. The claimants are entitled to unemployment benefits from their last day worked until the fall term by operation of law. ....  | 27                 |
| IV. CONCLUSION .....   | 30                 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**State Cases**

*Board of Education v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.*,  
(1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 674 footnote 7 ..... 14, 15, 16

*Brintle v. Board of Education*,  
(1941) 43 Cal.App.2d 84 ..... 11

*California Teachers Assn. v. Board of Education*,  
(1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 738 (SFUSD-Ans.-Br.-UESF,pp.20-21)..... 17

*Cervisi v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.*,  
(1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 635 ..... 28

*Evans v. State Dept. of Employment Sec.*,  
(Wash.Ct.App.1974) 866 P.2d 687 ..... 21

*Rios v. Employment Development Dept.*,  
(1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 489 ..... 29

*Russ v. Unemployment Ins. Appeals Bd.*,  
(1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 834 ..... 13, 14

*Thomas v. State Dept. of Employment Sec.*,  
(Wash.Ct.App.2013) 309 P.3d 761 ..... 21

**State Statutes**

Education Code §25926..... 13

Education Code §37200..... 12

Education Code §37620..... passim

Education Code §41420(a) ..... 17

Labor Code §2922..... 11

Unemployment Insurance Code §1253..... 28

Unemployment Insurance Code §1253.3..... passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| Unemployment Insurance Code §1253.3(a) ..... | 24, 27             |
| Unemployment Insurance Code §1253.3(b) ..... | 6, 7, 24, 25, 27   |
| Unemployment Insurance Code §1253.3(c) ..... | 6, 7, 9, 24, 27    |
| Unemployment Insurance Code §1253.3(d) ..... | 28                 |
| Unemployment Insurance Code §1275 .....      | 28                 |
